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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 3, 1993

August 3, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

Tha following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer
U. S. Postmaster

A § I Telecommunications
ATG&T

Advanced Office Systems
Ag Revolving Account
Archibald, Irene

B § G Specialties

Bank of Commerce
Bartlett, Sue R.N.

Bel Air Inn

Beltone Hearing Aid
Bi-Rite Drug

Brown, Erickson § Hiser
Brox, George

Build Rite Lumber

Carbon County Child Development

Carbon County Clinic, P.C.
Carbon County Senior Services
Carroll, Carolyn

Cedar Street Texaco
Chemsearch

Childress Electric, Inc.
City Market

Cooper Motor

Cooper, Sharon

Craig, Marcy

D § K Sanitation

D § R Fire § Safety Equipment
Dixon, Town of

Drive Train Industries
Drummond Refrigeration
Eagle Uniform Supply
Elk Mountain, Town of
Fisher, Richard

Fleming, Linda

Forensic Pathology
Freestyle Sales Company
Frontier Pharmacy

Gases Plus

General Electric
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.
Helton's Conoco
Herold.Iron Works

Herrud Jewelers

Hoffman, Hollice

Hoke, John

Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
I B M Corp.

J. B. Lippincott Co.

J. . Kaspar 0il Co.

K § X Communications

Kar Products

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Konrath, Robert

L § L Electric

Luallen, Genevieve
Magnasync/Moviola Corp.
Martin Stationers
Martin's Office Systems
Matthew Bender & Co.

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

M H L Systems

Michie Company, The
Miner, Cecilia

Mom's Kitchen

Motorola, Inc.

Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
Muller, Sirhall § Assoc.
Newell, Marci

Various

General

Various

Various

Clerk of Court
Extension
Planning

Sheriff

Clerk of Court
Public Health
Pianning/General
Grants

Road § Bridge/Extension
General

Clerk
Extension/Fire Dept.
Grants

Jail

Senior Centers
Public Health
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Emergency Management
Grants

Sheriff

w.I.C.

Grants

Various

Fire Department
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Carbon Bldg./Senior Centers

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Planning
Commissioners
General

Sheriff

Jail

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Courthouse
Grants
Extension

Fire Department
Extension
Public Health
General

Road § Bridge
Data Processing
W.I.C.

Various

Coroner

Road § Bridge
Fire Department/Sheriff
Planning

Carbon Building
Public Health
General

Clerk of Court/Assessor

Extension/Data Processing

Sheriff/General

Fire Dept./Grants/Jail
Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Extension

Road § Bridge

Radio Tech

Senior Centers

Grants

Public Health

$ 298,31
297.96
3,886.69
163.96
1,199.00
26.51
27.60
97.73
36.66
110.66
268.09
500.00
111.04
474,00
20.00
568.16
3,024,31
86.30
25,280.25
63.48
41,86
112.10
17.50
16.46
~40.05
51.97
286.12
228.50
1,000.00
23.00
167.11
250.96
149,96
48.15
27.60
55.80
690.00
100.05
318.03
252.00
298.10
350.00
32.50
359,14
93,53
5.60
7.59
400.00
16,99
20.75
35.36
2,542.80
286.00
170.40
147.21
9.66
275.40
142.00
5,500.00
406.45
120.51
177.50
430,00
7,486.00
273.03
55.20
10.00
175.25
14.20
1,125.00
103.67
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Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas Division
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Penny Saver

Perkins 0il Co.

Perue Printing
Perspective Enterprises
Phillips County Sheriff
Pizza Hut.

Plainsman Printing

Platte Valley Automotive
Powell Electric
Quinn/Richardson P.C.
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Rawlins Search § Rescue
Re-Charge Plus

Reynolds, Douglas
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Sun

Scoggins, William

Shively Hardware

Smith, Susan

Snap-On Tools

Spicer, Edward O.D.

State of Wyoming
Stationers, The

Summit Medical Supply

T J Specialties

Telephone Service Co.
Texaco Refining

Thompson Publishing Group
Tipton Computer Service
Trans Equipment § Supply
Treasurer, State of Wyoming
True Value of Rawlins
U.P.R.R. Litigation Account
U. S. Postmaster

U. S. West Communications
Viking Office Products
Willcox, Fonda

Williams, Kelly § Waldrip
Woitaszewski, Donna
Wright Medical Services
Wycomp, Inc.

Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming Paper Supply
Xerox,Corp.

Yampa Valley Electric

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center
Town of Elk Mountain

Hanna Fire Dept./EMTs

K.I.D.S.

Lunt, John M.D.

Noyes Health Care Center

Noyes Health Care Center/EMTs

ASSESSOR

Carbon Building $
Various

Road § Bridge

Various

Public Health

Various

Clerk of Court

wW.I.C.

Grants

Sheriff

General

Various

Senior Centers

General

Fire Dept.

Senior Services/Road § Bridge
Fire Department
Various

Grants

Sheriff

Clerk

Extension

Road § Bridge
Planning/Public Health
Grants

Extension

Grants

Road § Bridge

Grants

Elections

Jail

Public Health
Extension

Attorney

Sheriff/Road § Bridge
General

General

Road § Bridge

Public Health .
Road § Bridge/Extension
General

Extension

Various
Commissioners/Clerk
W.l.C.

General

Extension

wW.I.C.

Sheriff

Road § Bridge

Jail

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge/Senior Centers

Social Services $
Public Safety

Health

Social Services

Health

Health

Health

3,611.58
448,78
102.70

83.37
117.75

1,850.70
216.00
248,62
185.00

24.73
648.64
375.80

80.92
549,20
114.29
173.25
130.00

1,850.16
261.00
250.00
119.50

60.40
125.19
72.00
21.00
83.69
36.74
57.95
927.00
34,88
6.00
168.04
61.20
195.00
55,93
216.00

2,149.47
192.00
108.48

57.40
884,25

93.00

2,434.62

101.73
29.68
93,21
55.20

391.00
35.00

366.13
65.59

308.75

452.95

1,250.00
750.00
375,00
500.00

3,250.00

9,500.00
375.00

County Assessor, Darrell Stubbs reported on the Carbon County valuations, levies

and taxes for fiscal year 1993 - 94,

CARBON COUNTY MUSEUM

George Brox, representing the Carbon County Museum Board presented an estimate
to restore a log building at the museum ($4,772.00).

PUBLIC HEALTH

County Health Nurse, Genevieve Luallen updated the Commissioners on grant appli-

cations.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Commissioners signed a mutual aid agreement with Natrona County Fire Protection

District.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial Hospital of Carbon County updated the Board
on the hospital's plans for home care.
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SHERIFF

The Commissioners signed an intergovernmental agreement for reciprocal law enforce-
ment between Routt County, Colorado and Carbon County, Wyoming.

PLANNING
County Planner, Nina Adams gave her.administrator's report for the month of July.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve
the following:

Case File No. 93-03 - Amendment - Carbon County Planning Commission,
P.0. Box 487, Rawlins, Wyoming, 82301, To amend the Carbon County
Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically Section 300, Subsection 310,
Item 312, to add new item 312.9 under Special Permit Uses for com-
mercial wind farms consisting of wind towers or other appurtenant
jtems and related facilities with proof of permits; and, to include
the definition of commercial wind farms under Section 600.

Case File Nos 93-08 - Amendment - Carbon County Planning Commission,
P.0. Box 487, Rawlins, WY 82301, To amend the Carbon County Zoning
Resolution of 1972, specifically Section 530, Subsection 533, to
change this subsection to read "Zoning Permit Fees - Set by the Plan-
ning Commission and reviewed on a regular basis."

FIRE DEPARTMENT

County Fire Warden, Dan Schinkel and County Fire Chief, Dwight France presented a
new mutual aid agreement with BLM.

ROAD § BRIDGE
County Road § Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed a right of way easement on and for Carbon County Road #340
between Carbon County and John W, Swanson.

The Commissioners signed a right of way easement on and for Carbon County Road #501
between Carbon County and Edward Nicholson.

The Commissioners signed a project agreement for SC-CFM 6-47 to survey and map the
Jack Creek Road (County Road #500).

The Commissioners signed a letter concerning the Elk Mountain Shop sewer line to
ths Wyoming Department of Transportation.

The Commissioners signed a letter to the Saratoga Airport Board granting the Airport
Board permission to proceed with crushing material for the runway extension and
County Road #385.

HISTORIC TRAILS RESOURCE CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Gene
McMillen to the Historic Trails Resource Conservation and Development Area.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

(A G

Aréiin Ze%é??l hairman

Attest: /Z%/;f)27: éz

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




