

August 3, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 3, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 298.31
U. S. Postmaster	General	297.96
A & I Telecommunications	Various	3,886.69
A T & T	Various	163.96
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk of Court	1,199.00
Ag Revolving Account	Extension	26.51
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	97.73
Bank of Commerce	Clerk of Court	36.66
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	110.66
Bel Air Inn	Planning/General	268.09
Beltone Hearing Aid	Grants	500.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Road & Bridge/Extension	111.04
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	474.00
Brox, George	Clerk	20.00
Build Rite Lumber	Extension/Fire Dept.	568.16
Carbon County Child Development	Grants	3,024.31
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Jail	86.30
Carbon County Senior Services	Senior Centers	25,280.25
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	63.48
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	41.86
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	112.10
Childress Electric, Inc.	Emergency Management	17.50
City Market	Grants	16.46
Cooper Motor	Sheriff	40.05
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	51.97
Craig, Marcy	Grants	286.12
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
D & R Fire & Safety Equipment	Fire Department	1,000.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	167.11
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Bldg./Senior Centers	250.96
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	149.96
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	55.80
Forensic Pathology	General	690.00
Freestyle Sales Company	Sheriff	100.05
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	318.03
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	252.00
General Electric	Radio Tech	298.10
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Courthouse	350.00
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Grants	32.50
Helton's Conoco	Extension	359.14
Herold Iron Works	Fire Department	93.53
Herrud Jewelers	Extension	5.60
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	7.59
Hoke, John	General	400.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	16.99
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	20.75
J. B. Lippincott Co.	W.I.C.	35.36
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	2,542.80
K & K Communications	Coroner	286.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	170.40
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Fire Department/Sheriff	147.21
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
L & L Electric	Carbon Building	275.40
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	142.00
Magnasync/Moviola Corp.	General	5,500.00
Martin Stationers	Clerk of Court/Assessor	406.45
Martin's Office Systems	Extension/Data Processing	120.51
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff/General	177.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Fire Dept./Grants/Jail	430.00
M H L Systems	Road & Bridge	7,486.00
Michie Company, The	Sheriff	273.03
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	55.20
Mom's Kitchen	Road & Bridge	10.00
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	175.25
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Centers	14.20
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	Grants	1,125.00
Newell, Marci	Public Health	103.67

August 3, 1993

Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	\$ 3,611.58
Northern Gas Division	Various	448.78
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	102.70
Pamida, Inc.	Various	83.37
Penny Saver	Public Health	117.75
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	1,850.70
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	216.00
Perspective Enterprises	W.I.C.	248.62
Phillips County Sheriff	Grants	185.00
Pizza Hut,	Sheriff	24.73
Plainsman Printing	General	648.64
Platte Valley Automotive	Various	375.80
Powell Electric	Senior Centers	80.92
Quinn/Richardson P.C.	General	549.20
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	114.29
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	173.25
Rawlins Glass	Fire Department	130.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	1,850.16
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	261.00
Rawlins Search & Rescue	Sheriff	250.00
Re-Charge Plus	Clerk	119.50
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	60.40
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	125.19
Saratoga Sun	Planning/Public Health	72.00
Scoggins, William	Grants	21.00
Shively Hardware	Extension	83.69
Smith, Susan	Grants	36.74
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	57.95
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	927.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	34.88
Stationers, The	Jail	6.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	168.04
T J Specialties	Extension	61.20
Telephone Service Co.	Attorney	195.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	55.93
Thompson Publishing Group	General	216.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,149.47
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	192.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	108.48
True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge/Extension	57.40
U.P.R.R. Litigation Account	General	884.25
U. S. Postmaster	Extension	93.00
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,434.62
Viking Office Products	Commissioners/Clerk	101.73
Willcox, Fonda	W.I.C.	29.68
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	93.21
Woitaszewski, Donna	Extension	55.20
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	391.00
Wycomp, Inc.	Sheriff	35.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	366.13
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	65.59
Xerox, Corp.	Road & Bridge	308.75
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	452.95

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
Town of Elk Mountain	Public Safety	750.00
Hanna Fire Dept./EMTs	Health	375.00
K.I.D.S.	Social Services	500.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Health	3,250.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	9,500.00
Noyes Health Care Center/EMTs	Health	375.00

ASSESSOR

County Assessor, Darrell Stubbs reported on the Carbon County valuations, levies and taxes for fiscal year 1993 - 94.

CARBON COUNTY MUSEUM

George Brox, representing the Carbon County Museum Board presented an estimate to restore a log building at the museum (\$4,772.00).

PUBLIC HEALTH

County Health Nurse, Genevieve Luallen updated the Commissioners on grant applications.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Commissioners signed a mutual aid agreement with Natrona County Fire Protection District.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial Hospital of Carbon County updated the Board on the hospital's plans for home care.

August 3, 1993

SHERIFF

The Commissioners signed an intergovernmental agreement for reciprocal law enforcement between Routt County, Colorado and Carbon County, Wyoming.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of July.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve the following:

Case File No. 93-03 - Amendment - Carbon County Planning Commission, P.O. Box 487, Rawlins, Wyoming, 82301. To amend the Carbon County Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically Section 300, Subsection 310, Item 312, to add new item 312.9 under Special Permit Uses for commercial wind farms consisting of wind towers or other appurtenant items and related facilities with proof of permits; and, to include the definition of commercial wind farms under Section 600.

Case File No. 93-08 - Amendment - Carbon County Planning Commission, P.O. Box 487, Rawlins, WY 82301. To amend the Carbon County Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically Section 530, Subsection 533, to change this subsection to read "Zoning Permit Fees - Set by the Planning Commission and reviewed on a regular basis."

FIRE DEPARTMENT

County Fire Warden, Dan Schinkel and County Fire Chief, Dwight France presented a new mutual aid agreement with BLM.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed a right of way easement on and for Carbon County Road #340 between Carbon County and John W. Swanson.

The Commissioners signed a right of way easement on and for Carbon County Road #501 between Carbon County and Edward Nicholson.

The Commissioners signed a project agreement for SC-CFM 6-47 to survey and map the Jack Creek Road (County Road #500).

The Commissioners signed a letter concerning the Elk Mountain Shop sewer line to the Wyoming Department of Transportation.

The Commissioners signed a letter to the Saratoga Airport Board granting the Airport Board permission to proceed with crushing material for the runway extension and County Road #385.

HISTORIC TRAILS RESOURCE CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Gene McMillen to the Historic Trails Resource Conservation and Development Area.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk